CASE NO.		
TENNO	_EXHIBIT NO	. 1
OIL COT	ICELY/ARCH	DIVISION
BEFORE	EGAMPER	STOGNE.
	and the second property of the second	readings of the engineers.

TEXACO PRODUCING INC.
Proposed Lumpkin "20" Well No. 2
Lovington Penn, Northeast Pool
Lea County, New Mexico

(A) COMPARISON OF PRODUCTIVE ACREAGE OR WELLS OFFSETTING THE PROPOSED LUMPKIN "20" WELL NO. 2

Higgins Trust Well No.1
(Proration Unit N/2, SW/4, Section 21)
ESTIMATED PRODUCTIVE ACREAGE: 58.1 Acres

Higgins Trust Well No. 2 (Proration Unit S/2, SW/4, Section 21) ESTIMATED PRODUCTIVE ACREAGE: 50.7 Acres

H. T. Montieth Well No. 2
(Proration Unit S/2, SE/4, Section 20)
ESTIMATED PRODUCTIVE ACREAGE: 57.8 Acres

Proposed Lumpkin "20" Well No. 2 (Proration Unit N/2, SE/4, Section 20) ESTIMATED PRODUCTIVE ACREAGE: 24.7 Acres

- (B) DETERMINATION OF ALLOWABLES BASED ON A COMPARISON OF PRODUCTIVE ACREAGE
  - (1) Higgins Trust Well No. 1 = 58.1 Acres Lumpkin "20" Well No. 2 = 24.7 Acres 24.7/58.1 X 534 bopd (Top Allowable) = 227 BOPD
  - (2) Higgins Trust Well No. 2 = 50.7 Acres
    Lumpkin "20" Well No. 2 = 24.7 Acres
    24.7/50.7 X 534 bopd (Top Allowable) = 260 BOPD
  - (3) H. T. Montieth Well No. 2 = 57.8 Acres Lumpkin "20" Well No. 2 = 24.7 Acres 24.7/57.8 X 534 bopd (Top Allowable) = 228 BOPD

Average = 238 BOPD

JACK M. CAMPBELL
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
J. SCOTT HALL
PETER N. IVES
JOHN H. BEMIS

GUADALUPE PLACE

SUITE I - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE

POST OFFICE BOX 2208

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421

TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

August 27, 1986

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Amerind Oil Company 500 Wilco Bldg. Midland, Texas 79701

Re: Application of Texaco, Inc. for an Unorthodox Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Sirs:

This letter is to advise you that Texaco, Inc. has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking approval of an unorthodox well location for its Lumpkin 20 Well No. 2 at a point 1470 feet from the South line and 150 feet from the East line of Section 20, Township 16 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Texaco, Inc. proposes to complete this well in the Pennsylvanian formation, Northeast Lovington - Pennsylvanian Pool.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on September 17, 1986. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an offsetting interest owner, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Very truly yours,

William F. Corn/sib

William F. Carr

Attorney for Texaco, Inc.

WFC/ko

BEFORE EXAMINER STOGNER
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

TENNO EX. IIBIT NO. 6

CASE NO. 5993

## P 307 855 521 RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

	4 Lace 46.639	•
	Amerind Oil Compar 500 Wilco Bldg. Midland, Texas 79	ny
	BIdg.	
9	Midland, Texas 79	701
۷		
-	Land to a fee	.22
		.75
	Hitself Jest Fee	
	Herrich : Dower, Fee	+
	Action Research Statement	70
983	Factor and the second	.70
ر د ع	German Admes of Certain	
Jun	TOTAL BUTTERS OF FRANK	1.67
300		1.07
PS Form 3800, June 1985	8/27/86 p	r
	and the second s	1

8	SENDER: Complete item	s 1, 2, 3 and 4.
PS Form 3811, July 1983 447-845	Put your address in the "RET reverse side. Failure to do this being returned to you. The re you the name of the person d delivery. For additional fees t available. Consult postmaster	will prevent this card from turn receipt fee will provide elivered to and the date of he following services are
₹1	for service(s) requested.	
983	1. 🛮 Show to whom, date a	nd address of delivery.
447	2. Aestricted Delivery.	
845	3. Article Addressed to:	
	Amerind Oil Com 500 Wilco Bldg. Midland, Texas	_
	4. Type of Service:	Article Number
	Registered Insured Certified COD	P 307 895 521
	Always obtain signature of ac DATE DELIVERED.	dressee <u>or</u> agent and
g	5. Signature – Addressee	
Ĭ.	X	
MESTIC	X 6. Signature - Agent () X KIWIL NOTE	rlet)
MESTIC RETU	6. Signature - Agent  X	rlet T
DOMESTIC RETURN	6. Signature - Agent  X  7. Date of Delivery  8. Addressee's Address (ONL)	
MESTIC RETURN RECE	6. Signature - Agent  X	

LAWYERS

JACK M. CAMPBELL
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
J. SCOTT HALL
PETER N. IVES
JOHN H. BEMIS

GUADALUPE PLACE
SUITE I - IIO NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421

TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

August 27, 1986

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Sohio Petroleum Company 10 Desta Drive, Suite 600 West Midland, Texas 79705

Re: Application of Texaco, Inc. for an Unorthodox Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Sirs:

This letter is to advise you that Texaco, Inc. has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking approval of an unorthodox well location for its Lumpkin 20 Well No. 2 at a point 1470 feet from the South line and 150 feet from the East line of Section 20, Township 16 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Texaco, Inc. proposes to complete this well in the Pennsylvanian formation, Northeast Lovington - Pennsylvanian Pool.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on September 17, 1986. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an offsetting interest owner, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Very truly yours,

William F. Carr

Attorney for Texaco, Inc.

William J. Corr/SIB

WFC/ko

## P 307 895 520

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

Sohio Petroleum Co	mpany
10 Desta Drive, Su	ite 600
Midland, Texas 797	05
	.22
	.75
	:
	•70
	:
	1.67

Se	SENDER: Complete items 1, 2, 3 and 4.
PS Form 3811, July 1983 447-845	Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster for fees and check box(es) for service(s) requested.
198	1. 🛮 Show to whom, date and address of delivery.
3 447-	2. 🔀 Restricted Delivery.
845	3. Article Addressed to:
	Sohio Petroleum Company 10 Desta Drive, Suite 600 West Midland, Texas 79705
	4. Type of Service: Article Number
	☐ Registered ☐ Insured ☐ COD ☐ DOD
	Registered ☐ Insured ☐ P 307 895 520
DOM	☐ Registered ☐ COD ☐ COD ☐ D 307 895 520 ☐ Express Mail ☐ COD ☐ D 307 895 520
DOMEST	Registered   Insured   P 307 895 520   Certified   COD   P 307 895 520
DOMESTIC F	Registered   Insured   P 307 895 520     Express Mail   P 307 895 520     Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED.  5. Signature - Addressee   Marcuro   Marcur
DOMESTIC RETU	Registered Insured Cortified COD P 307 895 520  Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED.  5. Signature – Addressee X Carro Acressee X Carro Acres Carro Carr
DOMESTIC RETURN RECE	Registered   Insured   P 307 895 520     Express Mail   P 307 895 520     Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED.  5. Signature - Addressee   Marcuro   Marcur

LAWYERS

JACK M. CAMPBELL
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
J. SCOTT HALL
PETER N. IVES
JOHN H. BEMIS

GUADALUPE PLACE
SUITE I - IIO NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421

TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

August 27, 1986

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Texas Crude, Inc. 2100 Texas Crude Bldg. Houston, Texas 77002

Re: Application of Texaco, Inc. for an Unorthodox Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Sirs:

This letter is to advise you that Texaco, Inc. has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking approval of an unorthodox well location for its Lumpkin 20 Well No. 2 at a point 1470 feet from the South line and 150 feet from the East line of Section 20, Township 16 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Texaco, Inc. proposes to complete this well in the Pennsylvanian formation, Northeast Lovington - Pennsylvanian Pool.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on September 17, 1986. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an offsetting interest owner, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Very truly yours,

William F. Carr

Attorney for Texaco, Inc.

William J. Car /SIB

WFC/ko

## P 307 895 522

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

Texas Crude, Inc.	
2100 Texas Crude E	Bldg.
Houston, Texas 77	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	.22
entropiës.	.75
to the factor of	1
	1
	.70
The second of th	
	1.67
•	

8/27/86 pr

SENDER: Complete ite ns 1, 2, 3 and 4. Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmester for fees and check box(es) for service(s) requested. 1.  $oxed{oxed{oxed{oxed{oxed{oxed{oxed{A}}}}}}$  Show to whom, date and address of delivery. 2. Restricted Delivery. 3. Article Addressed to: Texas Crude, Inc. 2100 Texas Crude Bldg. Houston, Texas 77002 4. Type of Service: Article Number Registered
Certified
Express Mail Insured COD P 307 895 522 Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED. 5 Signature - Addressee DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 6. Signature - Agent 7. Date of Delivery 8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if requested and fee paid)

5 ( over 2018) June 1095

\* U.S.G.P O. 1935 420.791

JACK M. CAMPBELL
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
J. SCOTT HALL
PETER N. IVES
JOHN H. BEMIS

GUADALUPE PLACE
SUITE I - IIO NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421
TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

August 27, 1986

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pennzoil Company P. O. Box 1828 Midland, Texas 79702

Re: Application of Texaco, Inc. for an Unorthodox Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Sirs:

This letter is to advise you that Texaco, Inc. has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking approval of an unorthodox well location for its Lumpkin 20 Well No. 2 at a point 1470 feet from the South line and 150 feet from the East line of Section 20, Township 16 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Texaco, Inc. proposes to complete this well in the Pennsylvanian formation, Northeast Lovington - Pennsylvanian Pool.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on September 17, 1986. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an offsetting interest owner, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Very truly yours,

William F. Carr

Attorney for Texaco, Inc.

William F. Carr/SIB

WFC/ko

## P 307 895 523

RECEIFT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

Pennzoil Company P. O. Box 1828 Midland, Texas	-
e for the second second	.22
the same and the s	• 75
e construction of the second o	
2	1
	.70_
	1.67
· -	
0 1-	:
8/27/86 pr	: : :

1		
S	SENDER: Complete item	ns 1, 2, 3 and 4.
흑	Put your address in the "RE1	
3	reverse side. Failure to do thi being returned to you. The re	
81	you the name of the person of	elivered to and the date of
١,	delivery. For additional fees available. Consult postmaster	
Y.	for service(s) requested.	TOT TOOS BITTO CHICAN BOX (CO)
PS Form 3811, July 1983 447-845	1. X Show to whom, date a	nd address of delivery.
3 4	2. Kestricted Delivery.	**
47-	2. 22 Hostricted Delivery.	
8	3. Article Addressed to:	
	Pennzoil Compan	v
	P. O. Box 1828	-
	Midland, Texas	79702
		,
	4. Type of Service:	Article Number
		1
	Registered Insured	D 207 005 522
	Registered Insured Certified COD Express Mail	P 307 895 523
	☐ Cortified ☐ COD ☐ Express Mail	
	☑ Certified ☐ COD	
D	☐ Cod ☐ Cod ☐ Cod ☐ Express Mail	
MOG	Certified COD Express Mail  Always obtain signature of a DATE DELIVERED.	
DOMEST	Certified COD Express Mail  Always obtain signature of a DATE DELIVERED.  5. Signature ~ Addressee	
DOMESTIC	Certified COD Express Mail  Always obtain signature of a DATE DELIVERED.  5. Signature ~ Addressae	
DOMESTIC RE	Certified COD Express Mail  Always obtain signature of a DATE DELIVERED.  5. Signature - Addressae X  6. Signature - Agent	
DOMESTIC RETU	Certified COD Express Mail  Always obtain signature of a DATE DELIVERED.  5. Signature - Addresses  X  6. Signature - Agent  X  7. Date of Delivery	ddressee <u>or</u> agent and
DOMESTIC RETURN	Certified COD Express Mail  Always obtain signature of a DATE DELIVERED.  5. Signature - Addresses  X  6. Signature - Agent  X	ddressee <u>or</u> agent and
DOMESTIC RETURN RE	Certified COD Express Mail  Always obtain signature of a DATE DELIVERED.  5. Signature - Addressee X  6. Signature - Agent X  7. Date of Delivery  8. Addressee's Address (ON)	ddressee <u>or</u> agent <b>and</b> G-86  Y if requested and fee paid)
DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIP	Certified COD Express Mail  Always obtain signature of a DATE DELIVERED.  5. Signature - Addresses  X  6. Signature - Agent  X  7. Date of Delivery	ddressee <u>or</u> agent and  G-86  Y if requested and fee paid)